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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. D/2019/270 
Address 33 Whites Creek Lane, LEICHHARDT  
Proposal Change of use of existing building to a residential dwelling. 
Date of Lodgement 17-Jul-2019
Applicant PAD Group Pty Ltd 
Owner PAD Group Pty Ltd 
Number of Submissions Objections from 1 Property 
Value of works Nil, change of use only 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation to FSR, Site Coverage and Landscaped Area 
exceeds officer’s delegation 

Main Issues • Issues in relating to flooding/stormwater
• Non-compliances with Floor Space Ratio, Site Coverage and

Landscaped Area development standards
• Insufficient amenity to the proposed dwelling.

Recommendation Refusal 
Attachment A Reasons for Refusal 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards 
Attachment D Statement of Heritage 
Attachment E Draft Conditions 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for change of use of the 
existing building to a residential dwelling at 33 White Creeks Lane, Annandale. The 
application was notified to surrounding properties and objection from one property was 
received. The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  

• Issues relating to flooding/stormwater; 
• Non-compliances with Floor Space Ratio, Site Coverage and Landscaped Area 

development standards; and 
• Insufficient amenity to the proposed dwelling. 

 
The non-compliances are not considered acceptable after a full assessment, and therefore, 
the application is recommended for refusal.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The development application proposes: 

• Change of use of the existing building to a residential dwelling at 33 White Creeks 
Lane, Annandale. No building works are proposed. 

 
It is noted that the internal configurations were not formally approved in the form of a 
Development Application. While there was a Development Application previously approved 
in 2009 (D/2008/525) for a change of use to commercial with internal fit out, a Construction 
Certificate was not obtained and the current internal arrangement (including the atrium) is 
inconsistent with the floor plans approved under D2008/525.  
 
A Building Certificate in relation to the existing building was issued in 2017 (BC/2015/88). 
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on western side of Whites Creek Lane.  The site consists of 1 
allotment and is rectangular shaped with a total area of 345.5m2 and is legally described as 
Lot A DP447545.  The site has a frontage to White Creeks Lane of 13.885. The subject site 
is not listed as a heritage item nor located within a Heritage Conservation Area. The subject 
site is identified as a flood control lot. The site supports a single storey warehouse building 
made of brick and corrugated metal/ galvanised sheet roof. 

 
Aerial photo of subject site and surrounding properties. 
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View of proposed site from White Creeks Lane. 
 
4. Background 
 
4(a) Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and 
any relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 

PREDA/2008/25 Conversion of existing industrial building 
into two dwellings with parking. 

Issued 25-Mar-2008 

D/2008/525 Change of use to commercial and 
internal fit out 

Approved 05-Mar-2009 

BC/2015/88 Removal of existing asbestos roof, 
capping, flashing, roof ventilators and 
the like, replaced with new corrugated 
metal galvanized roof sheeting with 
safety mesh barrier, sarking and 
insulation including associated roof 
component.  Removal of 24 skylights 
replaced with new 'Velux' skylights to 
locations as nominated on roof plan. 
Retain existing roof pitch gutters and 
falls. Internal works for bathroom and 
mezzanine floor. 

Issued 08-Mar-2017 
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It is noted that PREDA/2008/25 and D/2008/525 had raised issues in regards to potential 
flood-related issues and was approved subject to the following condition: 
 

4. A flood risk management plan, prepared by a qualified practicing Civil Engineer must 
be provided prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate. The plan must be 
prepared to make provision for the following: 

 
a) Recommendations on all precautions to minimise risk to personal safety of 

occupants and the risk of property damage for the total development. The flood 
impacts on the site shall be assessed for the 100 year ARI and Probable 
Maximum Flood (PMF) storm events. The precautions shall include but not be 
limited to the following: 

 
i) Types of materials to be used to ensure the structural integrity of the 

building to immersion and impact of velocity and debris. 
 
ii) Waterproofing methods, including electrical equipment, wiring, fuel lines or 

any other service pipes or connections. 
 
iii) Flood warning signs/depth indicators for areas that may be inundated 
 
iv) A flood evacuation strategy. 
 
v) On site response plan to minimise flood damage, demonstrating that 

adequate storage areas are available for hazardous materials and valuable 
goods above the flood level. 

 
b) Specify the architectural and structural plans upon which the above 

recommendations have been incorporated. 
 
The Flood Risk Management Plan must be based on a 100 year Average 
Recurrence Interval flood level of 18.33m AHD and a Probable Maximum Flood 
level of 19.33m AHD. 

 
The internal fit-outs currently existing are unauthorised - a Construction Certificate was 
never issued and the internal configuration and associated works are not consistent with the 
floor plans relating to D/2008/525 nor were the floor levels set as per condition 4 above. 
 
4(b) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter/ Additional Information  

15 February 
2019 

Letter sent to applicant outlining significant issues and requesting to 
withdraw application  

22 February 
2019 

E-mail from Applicant confirming application will not be withdrawn 

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
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5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 
• State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
• Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land–  
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. LDCP 2013 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that 
the site is, or can be made suitable for the proposed use. 
 
The site has been used in the past for activities which could have potentially contaminated 
the site, including for industrial purposes (brick works 1927-1980) and vehicle workshop 
(1982-1986). Greencap was engaged to conduct a Phase 1 Investigation, and its 
conclusions and recommendations are summarised below: 
 

“Greencap deems that the site is suitable for the continued use and for adaptation in its 
current state with no garden accessible soils to a BCA Class 1A single dwelling. The site 
has the potential for contamination beneath concrete hardstand which currently 
encapsulates the extent of the site. This needs to be considered for future redevelopment 
works involving site soils. 

 
Based on the findings of this investigation Greencap recommends the following: 

 
• An appropriate assessment of soils across the site is recommended to be undertaken 

prior to future redevelopment or utility works involving the removal of concrete 
hardstand and/or disturbance of site soils.” 

 
The site is considered to be acceptable in this regard if there are no disturbances to the 
existing concrete slab.  
 
However, the proposal in its current form (which proposes no construction works) cannot be 
supported as the existing building is considered to be unacceptable in terms of amenity 
(solar access, landscaping) and safety (due to flood risk). Works to resolve these concerns 
would inevitably give rise to contamination issues which would need further consideration by 
way of a further and more detailed contamination assessment. 
 
5(a)(i) Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013)  
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
• Clause 1.2 – Aims of the Plan 
• Clause 2.3 – Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
• Clause 2.7 – Demolition Requires Development Consent  
• Clause 4.3A(3)(a) – Landscaped Area for residential development in Zone R1 
• Clause 4.3A(3)(b) – Site Coverage for residential development in Zone R1 
• Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
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• Clause 4.5 – Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 4.6 – Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 6.1 – Acid Sulphate Soils 
• Clause 6.2 – Earthworks 
• Clause 6.3 – Flood Planning 
• Clause 6.4 – Stormwater management 
• Clause 6.11 – Adaptive reuse of existing non-residential buildings in Zone R1 

 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard (maximum) Proposal % of non 

compliance 
Compliances 

Floor Space Ratio 
Required: [0.6:1] 

1.11:1 
383m2 

85% No 

Landscape Area 
Required 20% of Site 
Area 

0% 
69.1m2  

100% No 

Site Coverage 
60% of Site Area 

88.1% 
304.5m2  

47% No 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Clause 1.2 of the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 – Aims of the Plan 
 
The proposal does not comply with the Floor Space Ratio, Landscaped Area and Site 
Coverage development standards. The proposal does not provide adequate amenity and 
landscaped areas for a dwelling, and thus, is contrary to the following objectives under 
Clause 1.2:  
 
(d)   to promote a high standard of urban design in the public and private domains, 
 
(e)  to protect and enhance the amenity, vitality and viability of Leichhardt for existing and 

future residents, and people who work in and visit Leichhardt, 
 
Clause 2.3 – Zone objectives and Land Use Table  
 
The subject site is located in the R1 General Residential zoning, and dwelling houses are 
permissible in the zone with consent. 
 
The Objectives of zone are as follows: 
 
• To provide for the housing needs of the community. 
• To provide for a variety of housing types and densities. 
• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day needs 

of residents. 
• To improve opportunities to work from home. 
• To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and pattern of 

surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 
• To provide landscaped areas for the use and enjoyment of existing and future residents. 
• To ensure that subdivision creates lots of regular shapes that are complementary to, and 

compatible with, the character, style, orientation and pattern of the surrounding area. 
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• To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 
neighbourhood 

 
The development in its current form does not consist of any building works, therefore it will 
be compatible with the desired future character of the neighbourhood as all floor areas are 
contained within the existing building envelope.  
 
However, the proposal will not provide adequate landscaping or private open space (nor 
adequate solar access to the limited private open space). Therefore, it is considered to be 
inconsistent with a number of the relevant objectives of the zone. 
 
Clause 4.3A(3)(a) – Landscaped Area for residential development in Zone R1 
 
The proposal provides nil landscaped area which results in a 100% breach to the 
development standard. A clause 4.6 exception had not been provided in relation to 
Landscaped Area Development Standard – on this basis alone, the application is 
unsupportable.   
 
Options to provide some soft landscaping on the site, which would provide vegetation, 
habitat and improve the environmental performance of the site have not been seriously 
explored by the applicant. 
 
Clause 4.3A(3)(b) – Site Coverage for residential development in Zone R1 
 
The proposal results in a Site coverage of approximately 88.1% (304.5 m²) which results in a 
47% breach of the development standard. A clause 4.6 exception had not been provided in 
relation to Site Coverage Development Standard – on this basis alone, the application is 
unsupportable. 
 
Options to reduce site coverage by removing hard surfaces, which would allow for 
landscaping and improve the environmental performance of the site in terms of permeability 
have not been seriously explored by the applicant. 
 
Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
 
The proposal results in a Floor Space Ratio approximately 1.11:1 (383 m²) which results in a 
significant (49%) breach of the development standard, although it is acknowledged that this 
is contained within an existing building form. 
 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard/s: 
• Clause 4.3A(3)(a) – Landscaped Area for residential development in Zone R1 
• Clause 4.3A(3)(b) – Site Coverage for residential development in Zone R1 
• Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 

 
However, Clause 4.6 exceptions have not been provided for variations to the Landscaped 
Area development standard or the Site Coverage development standard and these are 
included in the recommended reasons for refusal. 
 
A clause 4.6 request has been received for the Floor Space Ratio development standard 
breach and is assessed below. 
 
Clause 4.6(2) specifies that Development consent may be granted for development even 
though the development would contravene a development standard. 
1. The objectives of this clause are as follows: 
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(a) to provide an appropriate degree of flexibility in applying certain development 
standards to particular development, 

(b) to achieve better outcomes for and from development by allowing flexibility in 
particular circumstances. 

2. Development consent may be granted for development even though the development 
would contravene a development standard imposed by this or any other environmental 
planning instrument. 

 
The application seeks to vary development standards in relation to Clause 4.4 – Floor Space 
Ratio. 
 
3. Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a 

development standard unless the consent authority has considered a written request 
from the applicant that seeks to justify the contravention of the development standard 
by demonstrating: 

(a) that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the 
circumstances of the case, and 

(b) that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the 
development standard. 

 
The applicant’s justifications for variations for the Floor Space Ratio development standard 
are outlined below: 
 

Floor Space Ratio 
 

The standard is unreasonable and unnecessary in the circumstances of the case on the 
following basis: 

 
• The proposal relates to an existing building that comprises a quantity of GFA that 

exceeds that permitted on the Site under the current LLEP2013 FSR standard. By 
contrast, the demolition of the building (which would be required to rectify the FSR 
non-compliance) would be unreasonable. 

• The proposal generally maintains the existing building footprint and envelope. 
Accordingly, the density and scale of the built form would remain generally consistent 
with the established building on the Site, ensuring the development effectively 
integrates with the streetscape and character of the area. 

• The additional FSR above the prescribes threshold does not give rise to any amenity, 
environmental or other material impacts as it is existing. 

• The development would protect neighbouring amenity. On the basis that the 
established building footprint and envelope would be retained, the proposal would 
maintain existing levels of solar access, privacy, views/outlook and sense of 
enclosure. 

• Similarly, through generally maintaining the approved building footprint and envelope, 
the built form relationship of the site with adjoining built form would be consistent with 
the previous approval. No additional amenity impacts will arise that have not already 
been deemed suitable through the previous DA approval. 

• The amenity of the surrounding development and the public domain will not be 
unreasonably impacted. 

• The density and scale of the built form would remain generally consistent with the 
established building on the Site, ensuring the development effectively integrates with 
the streetscape and character of the area. 

• The proposed change of use of the existing building would uplift the visual character 
of the Site as viewed from the public domain. 

 
(4) Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a 

development standard unless: 
(a) the consent authority is satisfied that: 
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(i) the applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters required to 
be demonstrated by subclause (3), and 

(ii) the proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent 
with the objectives of the particular standard and the objectives for development 
within the zone in which the development is proposed to be carried out, and 

(b) the concurrence of the Secretary has been obtained. 
 
The objectives of the FSR development standard and the R1 General Residential Zone are 
as follows: 
 
4.4   Floor Space Ratio 
 

(1)  The objectives of this clause are as follows: 
(a)  to ensure that residential accommodation: 

(i)  is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation to 
building bulk, form and scale, and 

(ii)  provides a suitable balance between landscaped areas and the built form, 
and 

(iii)  minimises the impact of the bulk and scale of buildings, 
(b)  to ensure that non-residential development is compatible with the desired future 

character of the area in relation to building bulk, form and scale. 
 

Objectives of the R1 General Residential zone 
 
• To provide for the housing needs of the community. 
• To provide for a variety of housing types and densities. 
• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 

needs of residents. 
• To improve opportunities to work from home. 
• To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and pattern 

of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 
• To provide landscaped areas for the use and enjoyment of existing and future 

residents. 
• To ensure that subdivision creates lots of regular shapes that are complementary to, 

and compatible with, the character, style, orientation and pattern of the surrounding 
area. 

• To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 
neighbourhood. 

 
Comment:  
 
Floor Space Ratio  
The current structure existing on the site is associated with a commercial premise where the 
maximum permissible Floor Space Ratio development standard is higher (1:1) than that for a 
residential development (0.6:1). Retaining the existing floor area is not considered to be a 
strong justification for the variation in and of itself.  
 
Ordinarily, where a proposal involves conversion from a commercial to residential premise, it 
incorporates design modifications which provide adequate landscaped area and private 
open space in order to achieve acceptable amenity outcomes for future occupants of the 
dwelling. The proposal does not make allowance for these essential components of a 
dwelling. 
 
Conclusion 
The applicant’s written rationale does not adequately demonstrate that compliance with the 
development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary, or that there are sufficient 
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environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard, for the 
following reasons: 
 

• Insufficient landscaped area and private open space has been provided for the 
enjoyment of future residents on the site. This is as a result of the breach of 
development standard, whereby the building occupies far more of the site than a 
compliant residential building. 

 
It is considered the development is not in the public interest because it is inconsistent with 
the following relevant objectives of the R1 General Residential zone in accordance with 
Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the applicable local environmental plan: 
 

• To provide landscaped areas for the use and enjoyment of existing and future 
residents. 

• To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 
neighbourhood. 

 
Clause 6.11 – Adaptive reuse of existing non-residential buildings in Zone R1 
 
(1)  The objectives of this clause are as follows: 

(a)  to provide for the adaptive reuse of existing buildings for residential 
accommodation, 
(b)  to retain buildings that contribute to the streetscape and character of Leichhardt, 
(c)  to provide satisfactory amenity for future residents of the area, 
(d)  to ensure that development does not adversely affect the quality or amenity of 
existing buildings in the area. 

 
The development in its current form which does not consist of any building works, therefore it 
will have a relatively neutral impact upon the existing streetscape.  However, in terms of its 
proposed re-use, the proposal will not provide adequate landscaping, private open space nor 
adequate solar access to its private open space, and therefore, sufficient amenity is not 
provided and is considered to be inconsistent with the objectives under this part. 
 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Draft Environmental Planning 
Instruments listed below: 
 

• Draft SEPP - Environment 
 
The proposal does not contravene the provisions in the Draft SEPP – Environment. 
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013. 
 
Part Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes  
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 
B2.1 Planning for Active Living  Yes 
B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  N/A 
B3.2 Events and Activities in the Public Domain (Special Events)  N/A 
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Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions No 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis No 
C1.2 Demolition Yes 
C1.3 Alterations and additions No 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items No 
C1.5 Corner Sites No 
C1.6 Subdivision N/A 
C1.7 Site Facilities No 
C1.8 Contamination Yes 
C1.9 Safety by Design No 
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility Yes 
C1.11 Parking No 
C1.12 Landscaping No 
C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain N/A 
C1.14 Tree Management Yes  
C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising N/A 
C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandahs and Awnings 

N/A 

C1.17 Minor Architectural Details N/A 
C1.18 Laneways N/A 
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep Slopes and 
Rock Walls 

N/A 

C1.20 Foreshore Land N/A 
C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls N/A 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
Suburb Profile  
C2.2.3.3 Piperston Distinctive Neighbourhood 
C2.2.3.3(a) Whites Creek Lane Sub Area 

No 

  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  No 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Yes 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials   
C3.4 Dormer Windows  N/A 
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Yes  
C3.6 Fences  Yes 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes 
C3.8 Private Open Space  No 
C3.9 Solar Access  No 
C3.10 Views  Yes 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes 
C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings  No 
C3.14 Adaptable Housing  N/A 
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions N/A 
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management Yes 
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes 
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 
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D2.3 Residential Development  No 
D2.4 Non-Residential Development  N/A 
D2.5 Mixed Use Development  N/A 
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management  Yes 
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With Development 
Applications  

Yes 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes 
E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  Yes 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 
E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  No 
E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  N/A 
E1.2 Water Management  Yes 
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  No 
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  No 
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  Yes 
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Yes 
E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System  No 
E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  N/A 
E1.3 Hazard Management  Yes 
E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  No 
E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  N/A 
  
Part F: Food N/A 
  
Part G: Site Specific Controls N/A 
 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C2.2.3.3 Piperston Distinctive Neighbourhood/ C2.2.3.3(a) Whites Creek Lane Sub Area 
 
The desired future character of the Piperston Distinctive Neighbourhood allows the potential 
of providing dwellings with frontages to Whites Creek Lane (C16). As the proposal does not 
consist of any building works, there are no additional streetscape impacts or any additional 
solar access or visual privacy impacts to the adjoining properties. However, the proposal is 
recommended for refusal for reasons outlined elsewhere in this report. 
 
C1.12 Landscaping and C3.8 Private Open Space 
 
The existing building in its current form provides a central area to be used as private open 
space. However, as this is capable of being fully enclosed, it is essentially an ‘atrium’ rather 
than an ordinary private open space area. The only area that would be regarded as private 
open space is the first floor deck located on the north-eastern side of the site, which does 
not meet the 16sqm requirement.  Also, the proposal does not provide any landscaping, and 
is incapable with its current site coverage of providing landscaped areas which allow two 
trees that matures to a maximum height of 6 metres in height to comply with the DCP. 
 
Therefore, the proposal in its current form (which does not include any building works) does 
not achieve the objectives and controls under C1.12 and C3.8 of Leichhardt DCP 2013.  
 
C3.9 Solar Access 
 
As detailed previously, the central atrium space cannot be considered as private open 
space.  Even if it were, the central atrium space and the first floor deck will receive very little 
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solar access during winter solstice between 9am and 3pm given their location and 
orientation.   
 
The central atrium will be in shade between 9am and 3pm in mid-winter with the exception of 
receiving approximately 1.2sqm of solar access at midday.  The first floor deck will be in 
shade between 9am and 3pm with the exception of receiving 0.3sqm of solar access at 9am. 
Therefore, the proposal will not achieve the required solar access under C4 which requires 
private open space to receive a minimum three hours of direct sunlight over 50% of the 
required private open space between 9am and 3pm at the winter solstice. 
 
Although the proposal consists of a change of use only with no physical works involved, no 
realistic design options to maximise direct sunlight to the main living room or private open 
space have been explored by the applicant.  The proposal is therefore inconsistent with 
control C2 under this part of the DCP.  
 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  
 
The subject site is located in the R1 General Residential zoning and dwelling houses are 
permissible in the zone. Therefore, in general terms, noise generated that is ordinarily 
associated with residential uses will be considered to be acceptable. However, as the 
subject site is located within the ANEF 20-25 contour, acoustic measures will need to be 
carried out to address aircraft noise impacts. The controls under this part that would be 
applicable to this proposal are: 
 

C2 Buildings that are exposed to high levels of external noise are designed and constructed 
in accordance with AS3671 – Acoustics – Road Traffic Noise Intrusion, AS2107 – 
Recommended Design Sound Levels and Reverberation Times for Building Interiors, and AS 
2021-2000 – Acoustics- Aircraft noise intrusion – Building siting and construction.  
 
C3 Noise generating areas that are not contained within buildings, such as private outdoor 
open space, parking and service equipment, is located and oriented away from bedroom 
windows on adjoining sites.  
  
C8 Private open space is encouraged to be located away from bedrooms on adjoining 
properties to ensure minimal acoustic impacts.  

 
With regard to acoustic impacts, the central atrium area is located in the centre of the site 
and the first floor deck would be adjacent to the first floor balcony of No. 37 Whites Creek 
Lane, and therefore, the location of these outdoor areas are considered to be acceptable.  
 
The proposal is recommended for refusal for other reasons outlined in this report. 
Notwithstanding, in the event that the application was to be approved, conditions would need 
to be imposed requiring that: 
• That the proposal comply with the recommendations of the acoustic report that 

accompanies the application; and 
• Compliance with the Building Code of Australia requirements for a class 1a (i.e. single 

residential) building. 
 
Clause C3.13 - Conversion Of Existing Non-Residential Buildings of LDCP 2013  
 
The objectives of the cause seeks to encourage the adaptive re-use of non-residential 
buildings for residential uses that: 
 
a) retain heritage value of the building; 
b) maximise the environmental benefits of recycling buildings and minimises waste; 
c) provide a high level of resident amenity; 
d) is compatible with the character of the neighbourhood and streetscape; 
e) represent high quality urban and architectural design; and  
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f) does not have a significant adverse amenity impact on surrounding land. 
 
As discussed in earlier sections of the report, the proposal is not acceptable in regards to the 
provision of adequate landscape area, private open space and solar access and therefore 
does not achieve a high level of resident amenity and therefore is considered to be 
inconsistent with objective (c) under this part. 
 
E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report, E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site, E1.2.3 
On-Site Detention of Stormwater and E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment 
 
The proposal is not supported on flooding/ site drainage and stormwater control grounds as 
the proposed development does not meet the requirements of Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013 Clause 6.3 and does not comply with Leichhardt DCP2013 Part E 
(Water) Section E1.3.1 (Controls C1, C2, C8 and C9) of DCP 2013 as follows: 

 
a) The proposal is for a change of use from an existing commercial dwelling to a new 

dwelling, and therefore, does not comply with the requirements for all floor levels 
must be at, or above or raised to the Flood Planning Level or Probable Maximum 
Flood Level (whichever is higher) as per Control C2 and C8(d).  
NB: As the dwelling is not an existing residential property, the exceptions of C2 (a)-
(e) do not apply to the proposed development.  

b) The ground floor level is below the 100 year flood level. As such the dwelling would 
be inundated by flood waters in storm events that are more frequent than the 100 
year flood event. 

c) A safe flood evacuation route from the ground floor is not possible as occupants are 
required to pass through high hazard flood waters to reach the stairwells to the 
mezzanine area.  

d) The proposal to provide two areas above PMF level instead of compliance with the 
DCP controls with respect to floor levels is not supported as, in addition to the above, 
this results in a situation whereby occupants are required to pass through high 
hazard flood waters between Family Room to Bedroom 1 and vice versa particularly 
in the case where occupants are separated. 

e) The proposed planter box at the front of the dwelling will block and redirect flood 
flows and therefore must be deleted. 

f) The parking space does not comply with the requirements of Control C9 and does 
not comply with the requirements of AS2890.1:2004 and Leichhardt DCP including 
the requirement for clear dimensions of 6000mm x 3000 mm (length x width). 

g) It has not been adequately demonstrated that all structures are designed/capable to 
withstand the High Hazard Condition in all flood events up to the Probable Maximum 
Flood as per the requirement of Control C8. In this regard the following issues are 
raised with the Appendix 10 TTW Structural Flood Response letter document No. 
191565 SAAA dated 15 July 2019: 

i. No detailed structural analysis of the existing building has been undertaken. 
ii. The structural assessment is based on visual and photographic assessment 

only. 
iii. The report does not provide the details of the building standards and other 

best practice methodology on which the assessment is based. 
iv. The report does not clearly identify the assumptions on which the report is 

based and does not provide evidence to support the validity of those 
assumptions. 

v. The assessment is based on the façade only. This is not supported. All 
components of the dwelling structure must be assessed. 

vi. The letter states that walls vary in thickness however does not provide details 
on how the walls thickness has been determined or identify the materials that 
form the wall and construction type. 
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vii. The letter identifies the construction type of the existing floor as timber frame. 
No comment has been made with respect to the ability of this floor to 
withstand flood conditions or if replacement is required. 

viii. Photograph 1 indicates as approximate flood level of RL17.90m AHD without 
reference to flood event. Assuming this it the 100 year event flood level, the 
photograph incorrectly identifies the upstream flood level. In addition this 
photo does not show PMF flood levels. 

ix. The letter page 4 does not identify the expected flood conditions and forces 
expected to impact the dwelling and do not provide any objective evidence or 
calculations to support the statements within this section of the letter. In this 
regard: 
 The velocity of flood flows and the corresponding hydrodynamic forces 

have not been identified. 
 There is a significant change in the depth of flow across the frontage 

of the site in a 100 year flood event from 700mm depth to 400mm 
depth. This change in flow conditions and the corresponding potential 
increase in the velocity of flood flows has not been identified or 
considered in the report. 

 The statement on Page 4 related to PMF relies on water entering the 
building and subfloor areas. Documentation has not been provided 
demonstrating that will occur (e.g. flood proofing works may prevent 
water entering the subfloor area which may create a substantial 
hydrostatic pressure difference given the floor level must be raised to 
FPL). 

 Forces from the impact from debris and uplift forces have not been 
identified. 

x. The letter summary statement does not provide a definitive statement(s) with 
respect to the ability of the structure to resist forces from flooding in all or 
various situations. In this regard, the report uses words such as ‘should’ and 
‘appears’ to withstand flood conditions. This is not supported. The situation(s) 
in which the structure will (and will not) withstand flood conditions must be 
defined and all proposed/necessary works for the dwelling to withstand flood 
conditions included. 

 
If the roofing over the atrium becomes openable in future applications, the flood/stormwater 
impacts of draining the internal courtyard will add to the issues in the abovementioned 
advice. 
 
5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that the proposal will have an 
adverse impact on the locality in the following way: 
 
The proposal does not comply with Floor Space Ratio, Site Coverage and Landscaped Area 
development standards, does not provide adequate amenity to the proposed dwelling and 
flood and stormwater issues had not been resolved management issues raised remains 
unresolved and therefore presents a flood risk to the future occupants of the site. 
 
5(e)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
The site is zoned R1 General Residential. The proposal does not comply with Floor Space 
Ratio, Site Coverage and Landscaped Area development standards, does not provide 
adequate amenity to the proposed dwelling and flood and stormwater issues had not been 
resolved management issues raised remains unresolved and therefore presents a flood risk 
to the future occupants of the site and therefore it is considered that the site is unsuitable to 
accommodate the proposed development.  
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5(f)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Leichhardt DCP 2013 for a period of 14 days 
to surrounding properties. Objection from one property was received.   
 
The submission is in relation to noise and acoustic impacts to No.37 Macquarie Street.  
Comment: It is recognised that there have been various works previously done to the 
property without proper approval and a Building Certificate was issued on 08-Mar-2017 for 
the building structures only, which does not authorise any change of use.  
 
Issues in relation to acoustic privacy are discussed in more detail in an earlier section of the 
report. As the subject site is located in the R1 General Residential zoning and dwelling 
houses are permissible in the zoning. There are not design aspects of the proposal which 
would give rise to extraordinary acoustic impacts. Therefore in general terms, noise 
generated that is associated with residential uses will be considered to be acceptable.  
 
As previously noted, in the event that the application was to be approved, conditions would 
need to be recommended requiring that: 
• That the proposal comply with the recommendations of the acoustic report that 

accompanies the application; and 
• Compliance with the Building Code of Australia / National Construction Code 

requirements for a class 1a (i.e. residential) building. 
 
An advisory note would also need to be included that outlines that the use of the premises 
must not give rise to an environmental health nuisance to the adjoining or nearby premises 
and environment.  
 
However, the application is recommended for refusal for reasons outlined elsewhere in the 
report. 
 
5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is contrary to the public interest as:  
 

• Insufficient landscaped area had been provided for the amenity of future residents on 
the site. This is directly as a result of the breach of Floor Space Ratio, Landscaped 
Area and site coverage development standards. 

• The development in its current form does not provide adequate private open space 
and solar access to the proposed dwelling and therefore a high level of amenity is not 
achieved for future residents of the site. 

• The proposal has not demonstrated issues to flood risk and stormwater design had 
been resolved and therefore the proposal poses a flood risk to the future occupants 
of the site. 

 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Development Engineer 
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6(b) External 
 
The application was not required to be referred to any external bodies. 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions  
 
The carrying out of the proposed development would result in an increased demand for 
public amenities and public services within the area. A condition requiring that 7.11 
contributions to be paid should be imposed on any consent granted. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
On balance, the proposal does not adequately satisfy the relevant aims, objectives and 
design parameters contained in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt 
Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
The development does not comply with Floor Space Ratio, Site Coverage and Landscaped 
Area development standards, does not provide adequate amenity to the proposed dwelling 
and flood and stormwater issues had not been resolved. The approval of the application 
would not be in the public interest and in view of the circumstances, refusal of the application 
is recommended. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
That the Inner West Planning Panel,, as the consent authority pursuant to s4.16 of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, refuse the Development Application No. 
D/2019/270 for change of use of existing building to a residential dwelling at 33 Whites 
Creek Lane Annandale for the following reasons.  
 
1. The proposed development is inconsistent and / or has not demonstrated compliance 

with the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013, pursuant to Section 4.15 (1)(a)(i) 
of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, specifically: 

 
a) Clause 1.2 of the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 – Aims of the Plan; 
b) Clause 2.3 – Zone objectives for the R1 zone 
c) Clause 4.3A(3)(a) – Landscaped Area for residential development in Zone R1 
d) Clause 4.3A(3)(b) – Site Coverage for residential development in Zone R1 
e) Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
f) Clause 6.11 – Adaptive reuse of existing non-residential buildings in Zone R1 

 
2. The proposed development breaches the maximum Site coverage of 60% of site area 

as stipulated by Clause 4.3A(3)(a) under Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 by 
47% and is not supported by a Clause 4.6 exceptions to Development Standards 
request. 

 
3. The proposed development breaches the minimum Landscaped Area of 20% of site 

area as stipulated by Clause 4.3A(3)(b) under Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 
2013 by 100% and is not supported by a Clause 4.6 exceptions to Development 
Standards request. 

 
4. The proposed development breaches the Floor Space Ratio of 0.6:1 as stipulated by 

Clause 4.4 under Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 by 85% and the 
applicant’s written rationale does not adequately demonstrate that compliance with the 
development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the 
case or that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening 
the development standard. 
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5. The proposed development cannot be approved as it as it fails to achieve the 

precondition of Clause 6.11 under Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013, 
pursuant to Section 4.15 (1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
1979. 

 
6. The proposed development is inconsistent and / or has not demonstrated compliance 

with the following provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013, pursuant 
to Section 4.15 (1)(a)(iii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979: 

 
a) Clause C1.12 Landscape Area 
b) Clause C3.1 – Residential General Provisions; 
c) Clause C3.8 Private Open Space 
d) Clause C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings 
e) Clause E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  
f) Clause E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management 
 

7. The adverse environmental impacts of the proposal mean that the site is not 
considered to be suitable for the development as proposed, pursuant to Section 4.15 
(1)(c) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 

 
8. The approval of this application is considered contrary to the public interest, pursuant 

to Section 4.15 (1)(d) and (e) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
1979. 
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Attachment A – Reasons of Refusal  
 
Reasons for refusal 
 
1. The proposed development is inconsistent and / or has not demonstrated compliance 

with the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013, pursuant to Section 4.15 (1)(a)(i) 
of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979: 

 
g) Clause 1.2 of the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 – Aims of the Plan; 
h) Clause 2.3 – Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
i) Clause 4.3A(3)(a) – Landscaped Area for residential development in Zone R1 
j) Clause 4.3A(3)(b) – Site Coverage for residential development in Zone R1 
k) Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
l) Clause 6.11 – Adaptive reuse of existing non-residential buildings in Zone R1 

 
2. The proposed development breaches the maximum Site coverage of 60% of site area 

by 47% as stipulated by Clause 4.3A(3)(a) under Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 
2013 and is not supported by a Clause 4.6 exceptions to Development Standards 
request. 

 
3. The proposed development breaches the minimum Landscaped Area of 20% of site 

area by 100% as stipulated by Clause 4.3A(3)(b) under Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013 and is not supported by a Clause 4.6 exceptions to 
Development Standards request. 

 
4. The proposed development breaches the Floor Space Ratio of 0.6:1 by 85% as 

stipulated by Clause 4.4 under Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and the 
applicant’s written rationale does not adequately demonstrate compliance with the 
development standard is unreasonable / unnecessary in the circumstances of the 
case. 

 
5. The proposed development cannot be approved as it as it fails to achieve the 

precondition of Clause 6.11 under Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013, 
pursuant to Section 4.15 (1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
1979. 

 
6. The proposed development is inconsistent and / or has not demonstrated compliance 

with the following provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013, pursuant 
to Section 4.15 (1)(a)(iii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979: 

 
g) Clause C1.12 Landscape Area 
h) Clause C3.1 – Residential General Provisions; 
i) Clause C3.8 Private Open Space 
j) Clause C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings 
k) Clause E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  
l) Clause E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management 
 

7. The adverse environmental impacts of the proposal mean that the site is not 
considered to be suitable for the development as proposed, pursuant to Section 4.15 
(1)(c) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 

 
8. The approval of this application is considered contrary to the public interest, pursuant 

to Section 4.15 (1)(d) and (e) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
1979. 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C – Clause 4.6 exception for Floor Space Ratio 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 64  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 65  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 66  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 67  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 68  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 69  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 70  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 71  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 72  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 73  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 74  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 75  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 76  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 77  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 78  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 79  

Attachment D – Draft Conditions 
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